
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2407

TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.03.2017


SCHEME FOR INTEGRATED TEXTILE PARKS


2407.  SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) whether Ministry of Textile has sought response from the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) regarding Vraj Integrated Textile Parks, Gujarat for violation of guidelines/criteria under Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITPs) and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has appointed Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services Ltd. (IL&FS) as Project Management Consultant (PMC) for various projects in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether recently IL&FS has received any complaints for violation of guidelines/criteria under SITPs and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether there is a complaint against Vraj Integrated Textile Park run by Chiripal group which is openly violating guidelines of the scheme; and

(e) if so, whether the Government proposes for cancellation of Vraj Integrated Textile Parks and if so, the details thereof?

उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a): Yes, Madam. Government has sought clarification from the Special Purpose Vehicle (SPV) as regards setting up non textile units in Vraj Integrated Textile Parks, Gujarat in violation of guidelines/criteria under Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks (SITP).


(b) & (c): Infrastructure Leasing and Financial Services Ltd. (IL&FS) was one of the Project Management Consultants (PMC) for various projects sanctioned under the Scheme for Integrated Textile Parks. Integrated Processing Development Scheme and Scheme for Textile Industry Worker accommodation etc.   There is no information about the complaints

received by IL&FS for violation of guidelines/criteria under SITPs.


(d) & (e): A complaint has been received against Vraj Integrated Textile Park for setting up   non textiles units in the textile park. The Government has directed the park to relocate

the non-textiles units from SITP. As of now, there is no proposal to cancel the park.


*****

